generally based on the business model in which the financial assets is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics.

The adoption of IFRS 9 has not had a significant effect on the group's accounting policies related to financial liabilities. The impact

of IFRS 9 on the classification and measurement of financial assets is set out below.

The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts of financial assets as at 01 January 2018 relates solely to the new

impairment requirements, as described further below.

The following tables and the accompanying notes below explain the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new

measurment categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the group's financial assets as at 01 January 2018.

STANBIC IBTC BANK PLC

Notes to the consolidated and separate interim financial statements

For the period ended 30 September 2018

3.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

Effect of IFRS 9 transition on the consolidated statement of financial position

IFRS restated

IFRS previously

reported

Transitional

adjustment Note

N’million N’million N’million

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   400,836   400,838   (2) (a)

Pledged assets   -   -

Trading assets   151,479   151,479   -

Derivative assets   11,052   11,052   -

Financial investments   276,530   276,530   -

Loans and advances to banks   9,234   9,234   -

``` Loans and advances to customers   362,528   372,089   (9,561) (b)

Other assets   40,655   40,655   -

Property and equipment   18,602   18,602   -

Intangible assets   605   605   -

Deferred tax assets   8,346   8,346   -   (c)

Total assets 1,279,867   1,289,430   (9,563)

Liabilities

Trading liabilities   62,449   62,449   -

Derivative liabilities   2,592   2,592   -

Current tax liabilities   2,412   2,412   -

Deposits from banks   61,721   61,721   -

Deposits from customers   775,262   775,262   -

Other borrowings   74,892   74,892   -

Subordinated debt   29,046   29,046   -

Provisions   9,042   9,042   -

Other liabilities   177,230   176,554   676 (d)

Total liabilities 1,194,646   1,193,970   676

Equity

Share capital   1,875   1,875   -

Share premium   42,469   42,469   -

Reserves   84,117   94,356   (10,239) (e)

128,461   138,700   (10,239)

Total equity and liabilities 1,323,107   1,332,670   (9,563)

Page 10

Statement of financial position line items

affected

Equity attributable to ordinary shareholders

STANBIC IBTC BANK PLC

Notes to the consolidated and separate interim financial statements

For the period ended 30 September 2018

3.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities as at 01 January 2018

In Nmillion

Note

Original classification

under IAS 39

New Classification under IFRS

9

Original carrying

Value under IAS 39

at inital application

date

New carrying Value

under IFRS 9 at inital

application date

Transitional

adjustment

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (a) Loans and receivables Amortised cost 400,838   400,836   2

Derivative assets Held-for-trading FVTPL 11,052   11,052   -

Trading assets Held-for-trading FVTPL 151,479   151,479   -

Pledged assets Held-for-trading FVTPL 10,769   10,769   -

Available-for-sale FVOCI 32,471   32,471   -

Financial investments Available-for-sale FVOCI 276,530   276,530   -

``` Amortised cost -   -   -

Loans and advances to banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 9,234   9,234   -

Loans and advances to customers (b) Loans and receivables Amortised cost 372,089   362,528   9,561

Other assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost 35,908   35,908   -

Total financial assets   1,300,370   1,290,807   9,563

Financial liabilities

Derivative liabilities Held-for-trading Held-for-trading   2,592   2,592   -

Trading liabilities Held-for-trading Held-for-trading   62,449   62,449   -

Deposits from banks Other amortised cost Amortised cost   61,721   61,721   -

Deposits from customers Other amortised cost Amortised cost   775,262   775,262   -

Other borrowings Other amortised cost Amortised cost   74,892   74,892   -

Subordinated debt Other amortised cost Amortised cost   29,046   29,046   -

Other liabilities (d) Other amortised cost Amortised cost   172,044   172,720 (676)

Total financial liabilities   1,178,006   1,178,682 (676)

FVOCI -  Fair value through other comprehensive income

FVTPL -  Fair value through profit or loss

Note

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

Page 11

The transition adjustment relating to cash and cash equivalents relates expected credit loss requirement per IFRS 9

The transition adjustment relating to loans and advances to customers relates to expected credit loss requirement per IFRS 9

No deferred tax asset has been recognised on the IFRS 9 transition adjustment as at 1 January 2018. The directors have determined that based on the group's profit forecast, it is

not probable that there will be future taxable profits against which the temporary differences, resulting from the transition adjustment, can be utilised.